# City of League City, TX

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-0466 Version: 1 Name: DL Meacham construction award PK1703 Claremont

Connector Trail

Type:Agenda ItemStatus:ApprovedFile created:8/19/2019In control:City CouncilOn agenda:9/10/2019Final action:9/10/2019

Title: Consider and take action on a resolution authorizing a construction contract with D.L. Meacham for

the Claremont Connector Hike and Bike Trail Project (PK1703), in an amount not to exceed

\$513,013.66, and authorizing a construction work change directive budget of an additional \$51,301 for

a total construction budget of \$564,314.66 (Director of Budget & Project Management)

**Sponsors:** 

**Indexes:** 

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Data Sheet, 2. Proposed Resolution, 3. Exhibit A - Agreement with DL Meacham, 4. Letter of

Recommendation, 5. Bid Tabulation, 6. Aerial Map, 7. CIP Project Sheet

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/10/2019	1	City Council	Approved	Pass

Consider and take action on a resolution authorizing a construction contract with D.L. Meacham for the Claremont Connector Hike and Bike Trail Project (PK1703), in an amount not to exceed \$513,013.66, and authorizing a construction work change directive budget of an additional \$51,301 for a total construction budget of \$564,314.66 (Director of Budget & Project Management)

Approval of this resolution will authorize the award of the construction contract to D.L. Meacham for the Claremont Connector Hike and Bike Trail Project and authorize funds for a construction work change directive budget.

The Claremont Connector Trail is a project that was brought to the Parks Department from individuals from three (3) subdivisions on the West side of League City: Claremont, Cedar Landing, and Clear Creek Meadows. The group wanted to connect all three neighborhoods to the existing trail system better linking the neighborhoods to each other, parks and schools and providing an alternate route to Creekside Intermediate and Clear Springs High School that is not along FM518. Currently, kids from these subdivisions have to walk and bike along FM518 in order to get to school each day.

The City received seven (7) sealed bids for the project on July 23, 2019 (Bid No. 19-CIP-024). D.L. Meacham submitted the bid that represents the best value for the City in the amount of \$513,013.66 and for a construction time of ninety (90) calendar days. Attached is the City's bid tabulation. The FY2019 construction budget for Claremont Connector Hike and Bike Trail Project is \$578,500.

Staff requests the approval of the award of the construction contract and authorization of funds, as follows:

- 1. Construction contract with D.L. Meacham in the amount of \$513,013.66.
- 2. Construction work change directive budget in the amount of \$51,301 (10% of construction amount) that will allow staff to approve minor field changes to expedite decisions and avoid possible construction delays and/or damage claims by the contractor.

This project is anticipated to take ninety (90) calendar days from the notice to proceed.

#### Attachments:

### File #: 19-0466, Version: 1

- 1. Data Sheet
- 2. Proposed Resolution
- 3. Exhibit A Agreement with D.L. Meacham
- 4. Letter of Recommendation
- 5. Bid Tab
- 6. Aerial Map
- 7. CIP Project Sheet

CONTRACT ORIGINATION: Construction Contract with D.L. Meacham has been reviewed and approved by City Attorney's office

#### **FUNDING**

 $\{X\}$  Funding in the amount of \$578,500 is available from available from 4B Fund 3010 with expenses charged to PK1703-CONSTRUCT-4B

STRATEGIC PLANNING {X} NOT APPLICABLE